and use of electronic databases in the library. The study adopted a cross sectional survey research 
design. A sample of 142 respondents was drawn out of a population of 1,420 academic staff of 
the university. Questionnaire was used as instrument for data collection. One Hundred and Forty 
Two (142) copies of the questionnaire were administered but only one hundred and ten (110) 
were returned and used for the study. Descriptive statistic was used to analyze the data collected. 
The Borgman’s Three Elements of Accessing Information in Networked World was used as a

[...]

Bayero University Kano is located in the central city of Kano State, and is one of the seven third 

generation universities established by the federal government of Nigeria in August 1975. The 

Bayero University Kano has grown from two faculties in 1976 to thirteen faculties (13) with 

about ninety four (94) academic departments. It has about one thousand four hundred and twenty 

(1420) academic staff, according to the preliminary study conducted by the researcher as at 

23/1/2015. The university’s vision, mission and core values are: 

•  To be a world class university in Africa, renowned for its excellence in teaching and 

research and the quality of its products.

[...]

The researcher solicited for information, using Open-ended Questionnaire from Director of 

establishment Matters concerning the number of Faculties, Departments and Academic Staff are 

in Bayero University, Kano. The result of the survey indicated that, there are thirteen (13) 

Faculties, Ninety four (94) Departments and One thousand four hundred and twenty (1420) 

academic staff in the University  as at 23rd January, 2015.( for more details see appendix vi p. 

160) Table 3.1 provides the number of the staff of the university based on their faculties and 

departments.  

Based on the finding of this survey, the target population of this study is one thousand four

[...]

This is in line with the 

view of Haruna (2013) who stated that “For the population that runs in hundred, a 50% sample is 

recommended but for the population that run in thousand a 5% to 20% may be drawn”. 

Therefore, the sample size for the current study is one hundred and forty two (142) academic 

staff.  This can be seen in the table 3.1  

Table 3.1: Sample Size 

S/N Faculties Department Number of Academic 

Staff 

10% of the Academic 

Staff from each Dept. 

1 

Agriculture Agric Economic & Extension 17 2 

Agronomy 20 2